A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE) ORGANIZATION OF A POLICE RESERVE OF THE) CITY OF LEBANON AND TO PRESCRIBE ITS DUTIES) AND TO REGULATE THE SAME.) ORDINANCE BILL NO. 37 for 1957 ORDINANCE NO. 1005

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Section 1. That in addition to the regular Police Department

of the city of Lebanon there may be organized in said City an organization to be known as the Police Reserve of the City of Lebanon, the object and purpose of which shall be to aid and assist the City Police Department in its duties.

Section 2. The Police Reserve of the City of Lebanon shall be composed of citizens of the City of Lebanon and its environs who volunteer their services to the City for the purpose of composing an organization for the prevention of crime and assisting in the orderly functions of the City and its citizens.

Such organization shall have the power to elect its own officers, create its own by-laws, subject to the approval by motions duly made and passed by the Common Council and any amendments should be so approved by the Common Council and such by-laws shall not conflict with the charter and ordinances of the City of Lebanon, provided that no person shall become a member of the police reserve unless his name is first submitted to the Chief of Police and the Chief of Police recommends in writing to the Police Committee of the Common Council that such person shall become a member and that a majority of the Police Committee confirm in writing the recommendation of the Chief of Police.

Section 3. The Chief of Police shall have the power to designate not more than 3 members of the police reserve at any one time to perform active duty and while on active duty, the members of the police reserve shall have all of the powers of a police officer of the City of Lebanon.

In case of an emergency, either the Mayor or the Chairman of the Police Committee of the Common Council may declare an emergency and in case said emergency is declared, all members of the poleie reserve or such members of the police reserve as designated by the Chief of Police shall be called to active duty and have the powers of a police officer of the City of Lebanon until said emergency is declared to cease by the Mayor or Chairman of the Police Committee of the Common Council unless sooner relieved of their duties by the Chief of Police of the City of Lebanon.

All the members of the Police Reserve shall while on active duty conform to and comply with the directions of the Council of the City of Lebanon and the officers to whom might be delegated the duty of the supervision by the City Council.

Section 4. Such bills incurred in the performance of the public duty and by order of the Council shall be audited for payment in the manner provided for other obligations of the City of Lebanon, and the members of the Police Reserve may be compensated for their services, for drills or active duty, in such amounts as the Council may from time to time determine, if any.

Section 5. The Council of the City of Lebanon is hereby given authority to carry a blanket accident insurance policy for the benefit of the members of the police reserve in such amounts and such coverage as might be **de**cided upon by the Council in session and that the members of the said Police Reserve may be covered in such other manner as the Council might deem proper by motion and the cost of such coverage shall be paid out of the general funds of the City of Lebanon.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor on this <u>320</u> day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u>, 1957.

P. Surgam. Mayor

ATTEST:

City Recorder